A RESOLUTION TO LIMIT STAFF SUPPORT FOR)	RESOLUTION NO. 35
CITY BOARDS, COMMITTEES, AND)	
COMMISSIONS AS WELL AS DIRECTING A)	
REVIEW OF EXISTING ENABLING ORDINANCES)	FOR 2010
AND RESOLUTIONS)	

WHEREAS, City staffing has been decreased from over 107 FTEs to less than 96 FTEs in the last two years.

WHEREAS, the City has severe budgetary limitations requiring not only staffing decreases but extensive reduction of materials and services expenditures.

WHEREAS, further reduction in City staffing and other budgetary line items may be required this fiscal year.

WHEREAS, existing City Council goals and the maintenance and operations of existing City services is consuming essentially all available staff time and budgetary resources.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that City staff support and other budgetary support of all standing City Boards, Committees and Commissions is hereby suspended. This resolution is not applicable to the City Planning Commission or the temporary ad hoc committees approved by the City Council.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City staff and City Attorney review all existing ordinances and resolutions that establish and govern City committees, commissions, and boards for the purpose of assuring a clear and meaningful purpose, compliance with all state and city laws and consistency concerning their membership qualifications, term of office, and procedural rules. Said review shall be completed and presented to the Lebanon City Council no later than April 30, 2011.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council on the 13th day of October, 2010 by a vote of u in favor and u against.

CITY COUNCIL OF LEBANON, OREGON

 \boxtimes

Kenneth I. Toomb, Mayor Bob Elliott, Council President

Attested by: Linda Kaser, City Clerk/Recorder